## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 22-387**

## APPROVAL OF 3<sup>rd</sup> AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEAD SERVICES WITH THE PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, the Washington State Health Care Authority (HCA) awarded the Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney's Office (PAO) a deliverables-based grant of \$1,685,878.00 in June 2020, to implement a Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion (LEAD) Pilot Site Development program in Snohomish County to run through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the HCA has awarded the PAO additional grant funds of \$1,612,000.00 to continue the LEAD program in Snohomish County for the period between October 1, 2021, through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the North Sound Behavioral Health Organization – Administrative Services (NSBHO-AS) has awarded the PAO a grant of \$512,455.00, to implement a Recovery Navigator Program in 2022 that works in conjunction with LEAD; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds from the HCA and the NSBHO-AS for these programs pass through the PAO's budget to the Public Defender Association (PDA) and have no fiscal impact on the PAO's 2022 operating budget, and similarly will have no fiscal impact on its operating budget in 2023; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County, on behalf of the PAO, entered into an Agreement for Professional Services (Agreement) with the PDA to provide a dedicated Project Manager to develop and direct the day-to-day operations of the LEAD Program; and

WHEREAS, the County and PDA wish to amend the Agreement by expanding services to include not only the administration of compensation for the LEAD Program Director (formerly known as the Project Manager), but also the administration of compensation for the Recovery Navigator Program Coordinator; the management of funds to meet the immediate needs of LEAD and RNP participants; and, the extension of the Agreement period to June 30, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes the County Executive to sign the attached Amendment No. 3 to Agreement for Professional Services, to provide continuing administrative services to the LEAD Program Director and RNP Coordinator, not to exceed \$250,000.00 from July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023.

DATED this 285<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council